

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති වීමශෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2398/50 - 2024 අගෝස්තු මස 24 වැනි සෙනසුරාදා - 2024.08.24 No. 2398/50 - SATURDAY, AUGUST 24, 2024

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hadunneththi Dadli Stanly De Soisa who resides in the Village of Eththiligoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Galle Four Gravets, in the District of Galle.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hadunneththi Dadli Stanly De Soisa in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 16th August, 2024.



2 A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2024.08.24 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 24.08.2024

SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village Cadastra Map No.		Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
				(Hectare)					
Galle Four Gravets	Eththiligoda	810017	Block 06 Parcel No. 1:133	0.0532	00120002944	Galle			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0279/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Galappaththige Sunil who resides in the Village of Mirissa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Matara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Galappaththige Sunil described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th August, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
	(Hectare)							
Weligama	Mirissa	820085	Block 01 Parcel No. 1	0.0386 17	00170002376	Matara		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998 (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Galmangoda Guruge Yasasiri De Silva Vimalanatha who resides in the Village of Gurudeniya East, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kadawath Sathara and Gangawatakorale, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Galmangoda Guruge Yasasiri De Silva Vimalanatha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th August, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division				(Hectare)		
Kadawath Sathara and Gangawatakorale	Gurudeniya East	320289	Block 01 Parcel No. 16	0.0581	2516817	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0279/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Abdul Hasan Mohamad Mansil who resides in the Village of Gorokgahamada, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Abdul Hasan Mohamad Mansil described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th August, 2024.

4 A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2024.08.24 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 24.08.2024

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Balangoda	Gorokgahamada	620075	Block 02 Parcel No. 130	0.0719	0012213	Rathnapura

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0279/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998 (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Vimalasekara Arachchige Kinsly who resides in the Village of Niwandama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Ja-Ela, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Vimalasekara Arachchige Kinsly in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th August, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Ja-Ela	Niwandama	512203	Block 08 Parcel No. 263	0.1103	60046677	Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0279/5

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 of 1998 (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Mihindu Kulasooriya Anpudige Enton Marvin Fernando who resides in the Village of Thudella, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Ja-Ela, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Mihindu Kulasooriya Anpudige Enton Marvin Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th August, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of
Secretary's		Map No.			of Title No.	Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Ja-Ela	Thudella	512200	Block 03	0.0515	60055335	Gampaha
		,	Parcel No. 212			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0279/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Nimal Gunathungalage Chandrasiri Vijerathna who resides in the Village of Bopitiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Nimal Gunathungalage Chandrasiri Vijerathna in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th August, 2024.

6 A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2024.08.24 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 24.08.2024

SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
				(Hectare)					
Pannala	Bopitiya	420586	Block 05 Parcel No.	0.1028 16	00212508416	Kuliyapitiya			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0279/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Methisge Saman Prashantha Obris who resides in the Village of Nainamadama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Wennappuwa, in the District of Puttalam.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Methisge Saman Prashantha Obris described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th August, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Wennappuwa	Nainamadama	410038	Block 01 Parcel No. 2	0.2292 209	00240009566	Maravila

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Ranawaka Achchige Amarasena who resides in the village of Alliywatta, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dompe, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Ranawaka Achchige Amarasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th August, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
	(Hectare)						
Dompe	Alliyawatta	511049	Block 01 Parcel No. 0	0.0471 1	0070032785	Attanagalle	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0279/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Liyana Arachchige Wasantha Priyadarshana Liyana Arachchi who resides in the village of Meddegama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dompe, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Liyana Arachchige Wasantha Priyadarshana Liyana Arachchi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act, No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 16th August, 2024.

0	٨
0	А

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Dompe	Meddegama	511014	Block 01 Parcel No. 2	0.8293 293	00070040363	Attanagalle		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 08-0279/10